PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8341510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONCORD III, L.L.C.	12/20/2023
BISCOM, INC.	12/20/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARANON CAPITAL, L.P., AS AGENT
Street Address:	303 WEST MADISON STREET, SUITE 2500
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11303778
Patent Number:	10694069
Patent Number:	10257380
Patent Number:	10154169
Patent Number:	10951778
Patent Number:	11064077
Patent Number:	10750033
Patent Number:	10666835
Patent Number:	10348937
Patent Number:	9794427
Patent Number:	9491123
Patent Number:	11558332
Patent Number:	11405511
Patent Number:	8619338
Patent Number:	RE38908
Patent Number:	6493022
Patent Number:	5861958
Application Number:	17405746
Application Number:	15725946

PATENT REEL: 065918 FRAME: 0344

508294321

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17009112	
Application Number:	15603917	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	339494-00188
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page1.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page2.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page3.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page4.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page5.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page6.tif source=Maranon Concord - Patent Security Agreement executed#page7.tif

PATENT PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 20, 2023, is made by Concord III, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, and Biscom, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Maranon Capital, L.P. ("Maranon"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Agent") for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) and the other Secured Parties.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2023 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, Holdings, the other Credit Parties, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers from time to time party thereto and Maranon, as Agent for the Lenders and the L/C Issuers, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, each Grantor (other than the Borrower) has agreed, pursuant to a Guaranty and Security Agreement of even date herewith in favor of the Agent (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), to guarantee the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Borrower, and the Borrower has agreed to guarantee the Secured Obligations of the other Grantors; and

WHEREAS, all of the Grantors are party to the Guaranty and Security Agreement pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Defined Terms.</u> Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):

A3-1

- (a) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- Section 3. Guaranty and Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the limitations and exceptions set forth therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 4. Grantor Remains Liable. Each Grantor hereby agrees that, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, such Grantor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with their Patents subject to a security interest hereunder.
- Section 5. Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- Section 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CONCORD III, L.L.C

as Grantor

Name: Brian Rice

Title: Chief Financial Officer

BISCOM, INC.

as Grantor

Name: Brian Rice

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 065918 FRAME: 0348

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

MARANON CAPITAL, L.P., as Agent

By:

Name: Greg Daniele

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Registrations

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Name of	Patent No.	Date of	Country
	Holder		Patent	
Concord III, L.L.C.	US 11,303,778	Fax Board	04/12/2022	USA
	B2	Intercompatibility		
		Detection and		
		Circumvention		
Concord III, L.L.C	US 10,694,069	Fax Board	10/08/2020	USA
	B2	Intercompatibility		
		Detection and		
		Circumvention		
Concord III, L.L.C	US 10,257,380	Fax Board	04/09/2019	USA
	B2	Intercompatibility		
		Detection and		
		Circumvention		
Concord III, L.L.C	US 10,154,169	Fax Board	12/11/2018	USA
	B1	Intercompatibility		
		Detection and		
D: 1	TIC 10 051 770	Circumvention	02/1/2021	TICA
Biscom, Inc.	US 10,951,778	Nested email	03/16/2021	USA
	B1	addressing for		
		document		
		processing and		
Biscom, Inc.	US 11,064,077	delivery Digital faxing	07/13/2021	USA
Biscoili, ilic.	B1	through existing	07/13/2021	USA
	DI	fax servers		
Biscom, Inc.	US 10,750,033	Electronic package	08/18/2020	USA
Biscom, mc.	B2	interception,	08/18/2020	USA
		parsing, and		
		routing		
Biscom, Inc.	US 10,666,835	High-definition	05/26/2020	USA
Discom, me.	B2	facsimile routing	0072072020	
Biscom, Inc.	US 10,348,937	High-definition	07/09/2019	USA
	B2	facsimile routing	0.7,03,2013	
Biscom, Inc.	US 9,794,427	Transmission of	10/17/2017	USA
,	B2	facsimiles via		
		internet protocol		
		over public		
		networks		
Biscom, Inc.	US 9,491,123	Streamlined	11/08/2016	USA
	B2	messaging client		

		provisioning		
D'access Inc	LIC 11 550 222	system	01/17/2023	USA
Biscom, Inc.	US 11,558,332	Automated	01/17/2023	USA
	B1	electronic package		
		transmission		
D' I	TIC 11 407 711	method selection	00/02/2022	TICA
Biscom, Inc.	US 11,405,511	System and method	08/02/2022	USA
	B1	to deliver messages		
		and documents		
		using a global		
	770 0 64 0 7 7 7	registry	45/45/5045	
Concord III, L.L.C.	US 8619338 B2	Systems and	12/13/2013	USA
		methods for		
		transmitting device,		
		network path,		
		transmittal option		
		and/or receiving		
		device protocol		
		selection		
Biscom, Inc.	US RE38908 E1	Security system for	12/06/2005	USA
		notification of an		
		undesired condition		
		at a monitored area		
		with minimized		
		false alarms		
Biscom, Inc.	US 6493022 B1	Security system for	12/10/2002	USA
		notification of an		
		undesired condition		
		at a monitored area		
		with minimized		
		false alarms		
Biscom Incorporated	US 5861958 A	MULTIPLE-FILE	01/19/1999	USA
		FEATURE FOR A		
		FAX PRINTER		
		DRIVER		

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	Date of Filing	Country
Multi-Section	US 2022/0067107 A1	03/3/2022	USA
Sequential Document			
Modeling for Multi-			
Page Document			
Processing			
Fax Board	US 2018/0343357 A1	11/29/2018	USA
Intercompatibility			
Detection and			
Circumvention			

System and Method to	17/405,746	08/18/2021	USA
Deliver Messages and			
Documents Using a			
Global Registry			
Transmission of	15/725,946	10/05/2017	USA
Facsimiles via Internet			
Protocol over Public			
Networks			

RECORDED: 12/20/2023